
 

GOVERNMENTOF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 885 
ANSWERED ON 07TH FEBRUARY,2023 

  

SETTING UP OF SUGARCANE BASED PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

  

†885. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR DUBEY: 
  

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state; 

  

(a)  the schemes for setting up of sugarcane based processing industries in each of the sugarcane 

producing/processing or districts of the country; 

(b)  whether there is any scheme for setting up of food processing industries in view of providing 

employment; 

(c)  if so, the details thereof, State and district- wise; and 

(d)  if not, the reasons therefor?  

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a):  Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been incentivizing setting up/ upgradation of 

Food Processing Industries, including sugarcane based Processing Industries, through its Central Sector 

Umbrella Scheme Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY), Production Linked Incentive 

Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI) and Centrally sponsored PM Formalization of Micro 

Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme across all the districts of the country. So far, a total of 

499 sugarcane & jaggery based micro food processing enterprises have been approved for assistance 

under PMFME scheme and  a total of 5  solid & powder jaggery based Food Processing Units have been 

approved under Creation/Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) scheme 

of PMKSY. 

 

(b) to (d): Schemes administered by MoFPI have resulted in creation of substantial off-farm 

employment opportunities in Food Processing Sector.  Creation of more than 9.4 lakh direct/ indirect 

employment opportunities are estimated through projects completed under PMKSY. In the evaluation 

study of Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme conducted by M/s NABARD 

Consultancy Limited (NABCONS) in Year 2020, it has been estimated that each captive project under 

the scheme has resulted in 600 direct/indirect employment opportunities on an average. State-wise 

projects approved under PMKSY and PMFME schemes are provided in Annexure-I & Annexure-II 

respectively. 

 

***** 



Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.885 FOR ANSWER ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2023 REGARDING “SETTING UP 

OF SUGARCANE BASED PROCESSING INDUSTRIES” 

State/UT wise sanctioned projects under component schemes  

of Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) PMKSY as on 31.12.2023 
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Andhra 

Pradesh 

3 33 4 6 0 20 

Arunachal  

Pradesh 

1 1 0 9 0 0 

Assam 1 2 8 30 1 1 

Bihar 2 6 1 5 0 0 

Chhattisgarh 1 2 1 4 1 0 

Goa 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Gujarat 2 29 4 36 8 9 

Haryana 2 19 3 17 0 0 

Himachal 1 17 2 22 2 2 

Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Karnataka 2 17 5 20 3 0 

Kerala 2 6 2 19 1 0 

Madhya  

Pradesh 

2 13 5 17 1 2 

Maharashtra 3 68 14 75 11 9 

Manipur 1 1 0 5 0 0 

Meghalaya 1 0 1 2 0 0 

Mizoram 1 2 0 1 0 0 

Nagaland 1 3 0 4 0 0 

Odisha 2 7 1 4 0 0 

Punjab 3 24 3 16 4 1 

Rajasthan 2 13 4 16 6 1 

Sikkim 0 0 0 1 0 0 

Tamil   Nadu 1 16 11 29 9 2 

Telangana 2 14 5 6 1 0 

Tripura 1 0 0 5 0 0 

Uttar  Pradesh 0 28 3 30 5 5 

Uttarakhand 2 30 1 14 4 0 

West  Bengal 1 15 0 14 1 0 

Andaman &  

Nicobar 

0 2 0 0 0 0 

Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 

D & N   Haveli an

d D&D 

0 0 0 1 0 0 

Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Jammu &  

Kashmir 

1 7 1 18 3 0 

Pudduchery 0 1 0 0 0 0 



 Annexure-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.885 FOR ANSWER ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2023 REGARDING “SETTING UP 

OF SUGARCANE BASED PROCESSING INDUSTRIES” 

State/UT wise number of Micro Food Processing Enterprises to whom assistance approved 

under PMFME as on 03.02.2023 
  

  

States / UTs 

Number of Micro Food 

Enterprises to which 

Loans  sanctioned  

Number of Micro Food 

Enterprises to which Loans 

Disbursed 

Uttar Pradesh 1534 933 

Maharashtra 3781 2059 

Tamil Nadu 2551 1751 

Karnataka 1557 1233 

Madhya Pradesh 1046 440 

Bihar 793 118 

Andhra Pradesh 1212 741 

Gujarat 77 51 

Punjab 838 732 

Rajasthan 244 189 

Jharkhand 40 10 

Odisha 653 305 

Telangana 1332 342 

Haryana 329 242 

Kerala 306 196 

Chhattisgarh 160 78 

Uttarakhand 162 93 

Himachal Pradesh 726 666 

Goa 39 25 

Total States 17380 10204 

Assam 407 248 

Tripura 38 20 

Manipur 242 222 

Nagaland 20 12 

Meghalaya 25 18 

Mizoram 2 1 

Arunachal Pradesh 17 14 

Sikkim 22 23 

Total NER 773 558 

Jammu And Kashmir 170 91 

Delhi 83 35 

Puducherry 31 16 

Andaman & Nicobar 9 5 

Chandigarh 5 5 

D & N   Haveli and D&D 2 2 

Ladakh 19 16 

Lakshadweep 0 0 

Total UTs 319 170 

Grand Total 18472 10932 

  

  


